
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 30 June 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Jones 

 
Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Dorgan 
 

Fenton 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: Paul.Fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest relating to any item on 
the Agenda in accordance with the relevant 
code of conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on the 16th 
June, 2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  4. Climate Change Local Area Support 
Programme (CLASP) - Building The 
Adaptive Capacity Of Sefton's Businesses 
Project 

All Wards; (Pages 11 - 
16) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Environmental 
and Technical Services Director 
 
 
  
 

  

  5. Plugged-In-Places Programme - A Sub-
Regional Bid To Introduce Electric Car 
Charging Points 

All Wards; (Pages 17 - 
24) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director 
 
 
  
 

  

  6. Access to Port of Liverpool Study Church; Ford; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 25 - 
30) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 
 

  



4 

  7. Highways Act 1980 Section 278 Agreements 
- Various Developments 

Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 
Sudell; 

(Pages 31 - 
46) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  8. Renewal of Minor Works Service Contracts 
and the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and 
Structures Contract 

All Wards; (Pages 47 - 
52) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE 2010. 

 

9 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 16 JUNE 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Tonkiss 
 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No Interest Action 
Councillor 
Fairclough 

Minute No. 27 Personal: 
Employer 
mentioned in the 
report 

Stayed in the 
room, took part 
in consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon. 

 
19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
20. BIRCH STREET, SOUTHPORT - REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY 

ROAD CLOSURE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the repo
[...]
sidered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval, in conjunction with the Interim 
Head of Corporate Legal Services, to issue a licence pursuant to Section 
184 of the Highways Act, 1980 as detailed within the report and indicating 
that a decision on this matter was required in order to allow the licensee to 
construct a vehicle crossing to access the development as work 
progresses. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Development Director, be authorised to issue a 
Section 184 Highways Act, 1980 highway licence to the undermentioned 
applicant as shown on the plan numbered DC0630 and as detailed within 
the report submitted, subject to the applicant bearing all costs associated 
with the proposal and indemnifying Sefton Council against all claims, 
disbursements and actions arising from the proposed works. 
 

Applicant Location Plan 

Mersey Care NHS Trust, 
Alba Villas, Park Bourn, 
Maghull, L31 1HW 

Curzon Road, Southport DC0630 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 16 JUNE 
2010 
 

11 

23. AREA OF HIGHWAY ADJOINING SHARROCK STREET, 
SOUTHPORT -  SECTION 116, HIGHWAYS ACT 1980  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, seeking approval in conjunction with the Interim 
Head of Corporate Legal Services to make an application to the 
Magistrates’ Court for Stopping-Up Orders for an area of highway 
adjoining Sharrock Street, Southport, under the provisions of Section 116 
of the Highways Act 1980, following an application by Regeneration 
Directorate, Sefton Council, Magdalen House, Trinity Road, Bootle, under 
Section 117 of the Highways Act 1980. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services, in conjunction with the 
Planning and Economic Development Director, be authorised to request 
that the Magistrates’ Court make Orders for 
[...]
 

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  /  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

/   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 /  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

Climate Change Local Area Support Programme – Guidance for Applicants 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



  
 
 
 

  

1.0     BACKGROUND:  
 
1.1   CLASP – the Climate Change Local Area Support Programme - provides free support 

for all North West Local Authorities and Local Strategic Partnerships on climate change 
mitigation and adaptation. This includes the reduction of CO2 emissions from their own 
estate and wider local areas, with particular emphasis on the implementation and 
progression of National Indicators 185 (Percentage CO2 reduction from LA 
operations), 186 (Per capita CO2 emissions in the LA area) and 188 (Planning to adapt 
to Climate Change). 

 
1.2 The programme has 5 core activity themes:- 
 

• Network & Communications 
• LSP and LA Member Support 
• Regional Events, Training and Workshops 
• Sub-regionally Specific Support  
• Further Advice & Support Services 

 

1.3 CLASP is funded by NWIEP (North West Improvement and Efficiency Partnership) and 

NWDA. The programme is hosted by Liverpool City Council on behalf of the region.  
 
 

1.4  The North West Climate Change Local Area Support Programme (CLASP) – has 
created the Local Partnerships Small Projects Fund in order to: Increase the pace of 
delivery, develop leadership and encourage the effective co-operation of Local 
Authority led sub-regional and local partnerships to tackle carbon emission reduction 
and resilience to climate change, with a specific focus on NI 185, 186 and 188. 

 
1.5 CLASP issued a call for projects in early 2010 that would cover most, if not all, of the 

objectives listed below:- 
 

• Tackle critical and immediate barriers to improvement on NI 185, 186 
and 188 

• Develop best practice and stimulate innovation in carbon reduction, 
    adaptation and efficiency savings 

• Share best practice within the North West 

• Accelerate progress towards a low-carbon and well adapting public 
sector 

• Develop sub-regional and local leadership on climate change 
 
1.6    Subject to meeting the above criteria, CLASP is making available the following grant 

rate and award value:- 
                           

• Grants to support discrete, small, short-timescale projects (usually 
completed within 6 months). 

• Funding for work that is truly additional, over and above 
activities that are already planned, expected or required. 

• 100% grant funding in exceptional cases, however 50% expected to be 
the typical contribution. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



  
 
 
 

  

• A minimum grant of £1,000 and typical grants expected to be in the 
range of £5,000 - £10,000. Awards above £15,000 will be considered 
only in exceptional circumstances. 

 
 
3.0  Sefton Project 
 
3.1 Sefton Council submitted a project to CLASP entitled ‘Building the Adaptive Capacity 

of   Sefton’s Businesses’ that would engage with local businesses to introduce the 
importance of Climate Change adaptation and the opportunity that may arise from it. In 
particular the project would highlight why adaptation is important to businesses, in 
terms of cost savings, improve productivity, and identifying opportunities that would 
provide adaptation solutions locally. This would involve the following steps:- 

 
  

§ Consultation business organisations to identify which businesses to target 
and what information they might need 

§ Develop concise information about Climate Adaptation as an A5 size 
leaflet/small booklet. This will be set out as familiar areas of concern that 
maybe relevant to them, such as their premises, staff, customers, market, 
money as well as less familiar areas such as dependency on external 
factors. 

§ The leaflet/booklet will be delivered to all 4,000 business addresses 
throughout Sefton 

§ To sup
[...]
of Climate Change. This is reflected in the range of national 
indicator targets that have to be met.  

 
5.2 This project provides an opportunity to assist businesses to adapt to or exploit any 

opportunities arising from a changing climate, and at the same time strengthens the 
economic performance of businesses in Sefton.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



  
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Technical  
Cabinet Member – Environmental  
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
 

DATE: 
 

30th June 2010 
30th June 2010 
7th July 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Plugged-in-Places Programme – A sub-regional bid to introduce 
Electric Car Charging Points 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi -  934 3447 
Neil Ash –934 3473 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To inform Members of the bid submitted by The Merseyside Transport Partnership 
(Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton, St. Helens, and Wirral Councils, and Merseytravel), on 
behalf of sub regional partners, which if successful could see the introduction of Electric 
Car Charging Points in Sefton. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

To comply with reporting procedures 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

It is recommended that:- 
 
Cabinet Members for Regeneration and Technical Services:- 

1. Endorse the submission of Expression of Interest by The Merseyside 
Transport Partnership for the sub-regional Plugged in Places project 

Cabinet Member for Technical Services:- 

2. Endorse the submission of Expression of Interest by The Merseyside 
Transport Partnership for the sub-regional Plugged in Places project with 

further consideration to be given to the capital and revenue implications 
should a full bid be progressed. 

 
Cabinet Member for Environment:- 
                3.  Note the content of this report 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately after the call in period 

A
[...]
 electric vehicles are planned for the LCR and 
these demonstrations will help to shape the future of our electric vehicle strategy. These 
include; electric bus trials, an electric taxi demonstration, and rapid charging connecting 
the national road network. 

 

Benefits  

3.10 If successful the project would provide a unique opportunity to bring about the following 
benefits to the sub-region; 

1) Electric vehicle use which is integrated into every day life 

2) Stimulate a market to draw future investment in electric vehicle technology to the 
LCR 

3) Improved air quality and associated health benefits 

4) Diversification of transport fuels away from fossil fuels 

5) Contribute to the LCR and LTP3 targets of environmental sustainability and 
economic regeneration. 

 
4.0 Summary 
 
4.1  Road transport is responsible for over 24% of the Sefton’s CO2 emissions and cars are 

responsible for the vast majority of this. The use of alternative fuels, like electricity, can 
help reduce these emissions, and in the case of electricity help alleviate local air quality 
problems.  

 
4.2  The Plugged in Places project provides a unique opportunity to work with a range of 

sub-regional partners to commence the process of both providing the infrastructure 
required for the use of electric vehicles, and at the same time influence behaviour 
change away from fossil fuel consumption.  Annex A attached provides at this stage an 
indicative Structure and organisation of eLive bid. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 22



  
 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



  
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Safety training; Lead – 

Merseyside Fire & 

Rescue 

Fleet manager support 

& SME financing; 

Lead - Travelwise 

Lead Partner 

Merseyside Transport Partnership 

Steering Group 

See below 

Project Management 

To be confirmed 

eSpots 

Infrastructure development 

1. Home; Lead – Sefton 

Council 

2. Work; Lead – Travelwise 
3. Shop; Lead – The Mersey 

Partnership 

4. Transport Int
[...]
 demonstrations & 

pilots 

1. Taxis trial; Lead – 

Merseyside Transport 
Partnership 

2. Bus trial; Lead – 

Merseytravel 
3. Smart Grid; Lead – 

SP Energy Networks 

4. Rapid charge 
network linkage; Lead 

– NWDA 

Interoperability 

e.g. national co-
ordination; Lead 

- NWDA 

Annex A 
Structure and organisation of eLive bid 

 

Notes:- 

1. Activity underway or in development 
2. Identified areas of joint working with Cheshire West & 

Chester if bids are merged merged   

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 

DATE: 
 

30 June 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Access to Port of Liverpool Study 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre, Church, Litherland, Ford, St Oswald & Netherton & 
Orrell 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron 
Assistant Director Transport & Spatial Planning 
0151 934 4006 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek Cabinet Member Technical Services approval in principle for the Council 
to project manage the final stages of the Access to Port of Liverpool Study.  To 
date Stage 1 of the study has been approved by the Department for Transport as 
part of their DaSTS programme of studies and financial contributions to the work 
have been provided by Department for Transport, Sefton Council, North West 
Development Agency, Highways Agency and Liverpool City Council. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
This Project is currently project managed by 4NW on behalf of the Department for 
Transport and other Partners with St Helens Council as the accountable body.  As 
4NW will cease to be able to provide support after June 2010, one of the other 
funding partners needs to take over project management responsibilities to bring 
the study to an appropriate conclusion. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
i) Progress of the Access to Port of Liverpool Study in Sefton and North 

Liverpool to complete the Stage 2 as outlined in the report be approved. 
 
ii) Approve in principle the Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration 

assuming the project management responsibility of the project from 4NW. 
 
iii) A further report be presented on a revised scope, scale and timescale to 

bring the study to an appropriate conclusion within available funding and on 
the revised contract arrangements.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in’ period for the 
minutes of the meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
One of the other funding partners be requested to manage the study. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

St Helens Council are 4NW’s Accountable Body 
and currently hold a remaining sum of £28k from 
initial funding provided for the study by the study 
partners.  An additional sum of £20k has been 
approved from Sefton 2010/11 LTP Capital 
Programme. Some partners are also reviewing 
the potential for further contributions. Further 
work on the study will be contained within 
available funding.  Arrangements will be required 
to be put in place to transfer funds for the study 
from St Helens Council. 
 

Financial: 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



 

  

 
Legal: 
 
 

Agreements will need to be put in place to permit 
the current contract between St Helens Council 
and the Consultant WSP to be taken over by 
Sefton Council on behalf of the Project 
Managem
[...]
 social and environmental impacts. 
 

4.3 The remaining stages of the study will need to take full account of these diverse 
demands, and it is accepted that if the Council project manage the study, it is not 
bound to accept or approve any or all of the recommendations for future transport 
interventions. 
 

5.0 RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
iii) Progress of the Access to Port of Liverpool Study in Sefton and North 

Liverpool be noted. 
 
iv) Approve in principle the Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration 

assuming the project management responsibility of the project from 4NW. 
 
iii) A further report be presented on a revised scope, scale and timescale to 

bring the study to an appropriate conclusion within available funding. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 30



  
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

DATE: 
 

30
th
 JUNE 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 278 AGREEMENTS, VARIOUS 
DEVELOPMENTS. 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

ST OSWALD & NETHERTON & ORRELL, LINACRE & DERBY, 
CROSBY, LITHERLAND & FORD, SUDELL 

REPORT OF: 
 

R S WALDRON  – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR TRANSPORTATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

D. MARRIN – TRAFFIC SERVICES MANAGER – Ext. 4295 
B. MASON – HIGHWAYS DEVELOPMENT CONTROL – Ext. 4175 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval for the Legal Director in conjunction with the Planning and Economic 
Development Director to enter into agreements with the organisations/developers listed within the 
report, under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 for the implementation of various schemes of 
highway improvements associated with their respective developments, as detailed within the report. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The decision is required in order to allow a scheme of highway improvements that are the subject 
of a condition of planning approvals. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That : -  
 

1. The Director of Legal Services be authorised in c
[...]
enda Item 7

Page 40



  
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



  
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 42



  
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



  
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 44



  
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER : TECHNICAL SERVICES  
CABINET 
 

DATE: 
 

30
th
 JUNE 2010 

8
TH
 JULY 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

RENEWAL OF  MINOR WORKS SERVICE CONTRACTS 
AND THE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF BRIDGES AND 
STRUCTURES CONTRACT  

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MOORE, ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL 
SERVICES DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

STEPHEN BIRCH     SMBC 
PAUL SCOTT            SMBC 
PAUL GROGAN        CAPITA SYMONDS 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

1. To advise members on the proposals for the renewal of the Service Contract No. 6 for Minor 
Highway Works and the Contract for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures.  

 
2. To seek approval from Members to extend the existing service contracts with Wrenco 

(Contractors) Ltd., Westshield Limited (Service Contract 6) and Wrenco (Contractors) Ltd 
(Bridges & Structures) until new contractual arrangements are in place, for a period not 
exceeding 12  months. 

 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Both the existing Service Contract No. 6 and the Contract for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and 
Structures are due to end on 31 July 2010. A renewal of all minor works / service contracts and 
procurement methods is in progress, with the aim of being in place on 1

st
 April 2011. To enable the 

continued implementation of urgent bridge and structure maintenance, LTP highways schemes, other 
Sefton funded schemes and works for third party clients within required time scales, it is proposed 
that the existing contracts are extended for the interim period. This period not to exceed a maximum 
of 12 months to allow for any delay in awarding the new contracts. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a)    Notes the contents of the report and supports the recommendations for Cabinet. 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the proposals for the renewal of the stated contracts which may include minor 
amendments. 

 

2. Approves the extension of the existing Service Contract No. 6 and the Contract for the 
Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures for a period not exceeding 12 months in 
order to provide continuity for works implementation until the new contractual arrangements 
are in place.  

 

3. Waives Contract Procedure Rule No. 4 as regards Invitation to Tender to allow the extension 
of the contracts. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

1
st
 AUGUST 2010 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



   
 

  

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: The alternative is that the existing contracts are not extended. In this 
scenario, each element of work would be subject to a separate tendering exercise. This would lead 
to delays in commencing work and unacceptable additional costs for procurement. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS:             
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

Financial: 
 
 

The existing rates within the Service Contract 6 and 
Routine Maintenance of Bridges and structures Contract 
may be increased as appropriate in accordance with DTI 
indices and conditions of contract. All works undertaken 
within the terms of these contracts are within approved 
budgets.  

Legal: 
 
 

Since the value of the extensions to the contracts may 
exceed £150,000 in value, it will be necessary to seek 
authority to waive Contracts Procedure Rule No. 4 as 
regards the invitation of tenders. 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

NO SIGNIFICANT RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS 
REPORT. Each scheme is awarded on an individual basis, 
within an approved budget, so there is no long term 
contractual obligation. 

Asset Management: 
 
 

NOT APPLICABLE 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

F
[...]
act Procedure Rule 4 should be 
waived. 

 
1.5 The process of delivery for all minor works/ service contracts is being reviewed and   

this may result in a different suite of contracts commencing on 1st April 2011. For 
this future stage, a selection process will be used to choose appropriate contractors 
and it is intended to promote the use of local contractors who utilise local labour 
solutions. 

 
1.6 To enable the continued implementation of bridge and structure maintenance, LTP 

schemes and works for third party clients within required timescales, it is proposed  
that the existing contracts are extended for the interim period (not exceeding 12 
months) until the new contracts are brought into effect.  
 
The continued operation of the existing contract provides an efficient way of 
delivering minor works with reduced lead in times and procurement costs.  

 
  
 

2.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report and supports the 

recommendations for Cabinet. 
 
2.2     That the Cabinet notes the proposals for the renewal of the stated contracts which 

may include minor amendments. 
 
2.3      That the Cabinet approve the extension of the existing Service Contracts for a 

period not exceeding 12 months to provide continuity for works implementation  
until the new contractual arrangements are in place. 

 
2.4      That Contract Procedure Rule No. 4 as regards Invitations to Tender is waived to 

allow the extension of the contracts. 
 
 
 
PETER MOORE, ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES DIRECTOR  
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 16th June, 2010
	4 Climate Change Local Area Support Programme (CLASP) - Building The Adaptive Capacity Of Sefton's Businesses Project
	5 Plugged-In-Places Programme - A Sub-Regional Bid To Introduce Electric Car Charging Points
	6 Access to Port of Liverpool Study
	7 Highways Act 1980 Section 278 Agreements - Various Developments
	8 Renewal of Minor Works Service Contracts and the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures Contract



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2010.  MINUTE NO. 36 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-
IN”. 

 

15 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  
ON WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Tonkiss 
 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH JUNE, 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
32. CLIMATE CHANGE LOCAL AREA SUPPORT PROGRAMME 

(CLASP) - BUILDING THE ADAPTIVE CAPACITY OF SEFTON'S 
BUSINESSES PROJECT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director advising of the outcome of a bid submitted under the 
Climate Change Local Area Support Programme (CLASP) - Local 
Partnerships Small Projects Fund. 
 
The report indicated that CLASP provided free support for all North West 
Local Authorities and Local Strategic Partnerships on climate change 
mitigation and adaptation; that included the reduction of CO2 emissions 
from their own estate and wider local areas, with particular emphasis on 
the implementation and progression of National Indicators 185 
(Percentage CO2 reduction from LA operations), 186 (Per capita CO2 
emissions in the LA area) and 188 (Planning to adapt to Climate Change); 
and that Sefton Council had submitted a project to CLASP entitled 
'Building the Adaptive Capacity of Sefton's Businesses' that would engage 
with local businesses to introduce the importance of Climate Change 
adaptation and the opportunity that may arise from it.  In particular the 
project would highlight why adaptation was important to businesses, in 
terms of cost savings, improve productivity and identifying opportunities 
that would provide adaptation solutions locally. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 
2010 
 

16 

The report concluded that the project provided an opportunity to assist 
businesses to adapt to or exploit any opportunities arising from a changing 
climate and at the same time strengthening the economic performance of 
businesses in Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the success of Sefton's CLASP bid be noted; and 
 
(2) further progress reports be submitted when appropriate. 
 
 
33. PLUGGED-IN-PLACES PROGRAMME - A SUB-REGIONAL BID 

TO INTRODUCE ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING POINTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director advising of the bid submitted by the Merseyside 
Transport Partnership (Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton, St. Helens and Wirral 
Councils and Merseytravel), on behalf of Sub-Regional partners, which if 
successful could see the introduction of Electric Car Charging Points in 
Sefton. 
 
The report indicated that Plugged-in-Places was a national programme to 
support the installation of an electric vehicle charging infrastructure; 
detailed the Sub-Regional bid and the potential cash involved; and 
concluded that the project would provide a unique opportunity to work with 
a range of Sub-Regional partners to commence the process of both 
providing the infrastructure required for the use of electric vehicles and at 
the same time influence behaviour change away from fossil fuel 
consumption. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the submission of an Expression of Interest by The Merseyside 
Transport Partnership for the sub-regional Plugged in Places project be 
approved and further consideration be given to the capital and revenue 
implications should a full bid be progressed. 
 
 
34. ACCESS TO PORT OF LIVERPOOL STUDY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval in principle for the Council to 
project manage the final stages of the Access to Port of Liverpool Study.  
To date Stage 1 of the study had been approved by the Department for 
Transport as part of their DaSTS programme of studies and financial 
contributions to the work had been provided by Department for Transport, 
Sefton Council, North West Development Agency, Highways Agency and 
Liverpool City Council; and indicating that a decision on this matter was 
required as the Project was currently project managed by 4NW on behalf 
of the Department for Transport and other Partners with St. Helens 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 
2010 
 

17 

Council as the accountable body.  As 4NW would cease to be able to 
provide support after June 2010, one of the other funding partners needed 
to take over project management responsibilities to bring the study to an 
appropriate conclusion. 
 
Mr. S. Waldron, Assistant Director, Transport and Spatial Planning advised 
that paragraph 1.3 of the report should be amended by the amount of 
funding provided by Liverpool City Council being £5,000 and not £3,000 as 
stated. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) progress of the Access to Port of Liverpool Study in Sefton and 

North Liverpool to complete the Stage 2 as outlined in the report be 
approved; 

 
(2) approval in principle be given to the Planning and Economic 

Development Director to assume the project management 
responsibility of the project from 4NW; and 

 
(3) a further report be presented on a revised scope, scale and 

timescale to bring the study to an appropriate conclusion within 
available funding and on the revised contract arrangements. 

 
35. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 278 AGREEMENTS - VARIOUS 

DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval for the Interim Head of Corporate 
Legal Services, in conjunction with the Planning and Economic 
Development Director, to enter into agreements under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 with various organisations to facilitate highway 
improvements associated with the implementation of various schemes as 
referred to below; and indicating that a decision on this matter was 
required as the highway improvements were the subject of conditions 
attached to planning approvals. 
 
Area Application No. Applicant 
   
Bridle Road, Netherton S/2006/1165 Royal London Mutual 

Insurance Society Ltd. 
   
Queens Road/Bedford 
Road, Bootle HMRI 

S/2009/0873 Keepmoat Homes 

   
St. James Drive/ 
Capricorn Way, Bootle 

S/2009/0332 One Vision Housing 

   
Kings Park, Seaforth S/2009/0834 One Vision Housing 
   
Captains Green, Bootle S/2010/0187 Adactus Housing 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 
2010 
 

18 

   
Bridle Road, Bootle S/2009/1125 Daniel Thwaites Brewery Ltd. 
   
Monfa Road, Bootle S/2009/1019 McInerney Homes and St. 

John and St. James Church 
   
Dean and Chapel 
House, Waterloo 

S/2010/0377 One Vision Housing 

   
Park Lane and School 
Lane, Maghull 

S/2008/0547 National Offenders 
Management Service 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Interim Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised, in 
conjunction with the Planning and Economic Development Director to 
enter into agreements with the applicants referred to above, under Section 
278 of the Highways Act 1980 for the implementation of schemes of 
highway improvements associated with the developments, as detailed 
within the report and shown upon plans numbered DC0639, DC0640, 
DC0643, DC0642, DC0644, DC0645, DC0646, DC0641 and DC0647. 
 
36. RENEWAL OF MINOR WORKS SERVICE CONTRACTS AND 

THE ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OF BRIDGES AND 
STRUCTURES CONTRACT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director advising on the proposals for the renewal of 
the Service Contract No. 6 for Minor Highway Works and the Contract for 
the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures; and seeking approval 
to extend the existing service contracts with Wrenco (Contractors) Ltd., 
Westshield Limited (Service Contract 6) and Wrenco (Contractors) Ltd. 
(Bridges and Structures) until new contractual arrangements were in 
place, for a period not exceeding 12 months; and indicating that a decision 
on this matter was required as both the existing Service Contract No. 6 
and the Contract for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures 
were due to end on 31 July 2010.  A renewal of all minor works/service 
contracts and procurement methods was in progress, with the aim of being 
in place on 1 April 2011.  To enable the continued implementation of 
urgent bridge and structure maintenance, LTP highways schemes, other 
Sefton funded schemes and works for third party clients within required 
time scales, it was proposed that the existing contracts were extended for 
the interim period, this period not to exceed a maximum of 12 months to 
allow for any delay in awarding the new contracts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1) notes the proposals for the renewal of the stated contracts which 

may include minor amendments; 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 
2010 
 

19 

 
(2) approve the extension of the existing Service Contract No. 6 and 

the Contract for the Routine Maintenance of Bridges and Structures 
for a period not exceeding 12 months in order to provide continuity 
for works implementation until the new contractual arrangements 
are in place; and 

 
(3) waive Contract Procedure Rules relating to Invitation to Tenders to 

allow the extension of the contracts. 
 
 


